
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR July 2015
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

   July 2015    June 2015       July 2014
      -$0.42

2.1011
2.6915
0.2322

   0.00086
18.14
14.77
16.72
13.90
16.30

3,016

34.77 %
   13.91 %

31.54 %
19.78 %

3.61 %
3.02 %
5.78 %

240

1,183,033,369
36,311,533
80,800,318
    145,662

1,065,775,856
     -7.24 %

92,321,339
138,322,174
58,000,765
50,867,986
2,690,921

21,894,648
364,097,833

5,662,365
53,437,491
1,579,160

424,776,849
5,312,984

48,798,688
370,665,177

 -1.81 %
           1.84 %

 $1.42
2.6349
3.1798
0.5046

0.00102
25.02
24.41
21.60
23.78
23.02

3,170

29.46 %
10.48 %
52.82 %
   7.24 %

3.59 %
3.03 %
5.74 %

252

1,372,091,986
31,183,269
78,098,938
      59,244

1,262,750,535
        -19.10 %

     89,463,519
147,485,002
52,689,414
55,171,361
2,889,833

18,582,409
366,281,538

6,988,974
50,621,729
3,077,880

426,970,121
5,150,854

49,810,389
372,008,878

+1.10 %
          1.87 %

      -$0.06
2.1125
2.6070
0.2004

   0.00085
18.53
14.70
16.33
13.15
16.27

NA/

36.82 %
    14.16 %

33.31 %
15.71 %

3.58 %
3.01 %
5.77 %

248

1,125,749,962
29,177,590
74,911,060
      89,518

1,021,571,794

97,331,180
143,537,494
58,210,052
51,120,559
2,799,978

20,762,431
373,761,694

5,502,381
53,364,888
1,894,247

434,523,210
5,337,137

53,079,181
376,106,892

     1.87 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGECHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

12,046,730
7,429,097
1,931,385

35,250,833
41,968,012
4,339,233

-0-
65,863,776

525,021
169,354,087
16,585,943
4,543,560

148,224,584

r/
-0-

344,056,177
      3,348

344,059,525
6,210,538
1,754,916

336,094,071

36,630,503
3,650,919

173,525,600
22,871,882
8,164,004

244,842,908
8,202,068

25,848,816
210,792,024

37
  62

  60,059,730

11,418,593
8,160,073
1,979,790

38,207,103
34,853,494
3,700,637

-0-
46,882,048

         464
145,202,202
10,156,784
2,654,033

132,391,385

r/
      3,853,822
670,992,901
      7,936,407
682,783,130
  11,041,211

4,876,995
666,864,924

18,643,473
            -0-

  76,040,475
22,410,570
     42,015

117,136,533
4,834,420

20,816,765
  91,485,348

41
   65

61,086,440 R/

July 2015 June 2015 July 2014

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA  (DAILYBASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOLPLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATIONNOTAVAILABLE.

July 2014July 2015

2,130,893
3,370,398
1,255,132
1,172,440

72,613
   543,265
8,544,741

     1,008,822
1,259,844

622,612
476,610
17,709

126,491
    3,512,088

26.04
38.40
15.57
13.68
0.75

 5.56
100.00

  +8.79
  -2.68

+10.48
   -7.34
 -3.11

+11.73
  +2.04

2,044,470
3,604,364
1,142,559
1,312,065

74,508
507,009

  8,684,975

841,450
1,153,217

557,100
467,656

18,712
92,423

     3,130,558
70.87 % 29.13% 73.50% 26.50 %

12,056,829
11,815,533

12,907,300
6,722,180
1,686,982

35,398,347
40,065,653
5,358,766

-0-
63,587,279

257,709
166,034,216
16,923,455
4,492,892

144,617,869

r/
-0-

341,556,323
         285

341,556,608
   743,744
   502,349

340,310,515

33,884,420
3,357,486

122,911,748
15,235,291
8,246,983

183,635,928
6,173,254

16,926,156
160,536,518

36
NA/
 NA


