

Dairy Program

Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com



MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR July 2015

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO.		RY FOR July 2015							
(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)									
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	July 2015	June 2015	July 2014						
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	-\$0.06	-\$0.42	\$1.42						
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.1125	2.1011	2.6349						
Protein Price (lb)	2.6070	2.6915	3.1798						
Other Solids Price (LB)	0.2004	0.2322	0.5046						
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 cells)	0.00085	0.00086	0.00102						
CLASS PRICE (CWT)	18.53	18.14	25.02						
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	14.70	14.77	24.41						
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	16.33	16.72	21.60						
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	13.15	13.90	23.78						
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	16.27	16.30	23.02						
MARKETING DATA									
Number of Farms	NA/	3,016	3,170						
Producer Milk Classification		2,010	2,112						
Percent Class I	36.82 %	34.77 %	29.46 %						
PERCENT CLASS II	14.16 %	13.91 %	10.48 %						
PERCENT CLASS III	33.31 %	31.54 %	52.82 %						
PERCENT CLASS IV	15.71 %	19.78 %	7.24 %						
Market Average Test of Producer Milk	10.71 70	10.70	7.2170						
BUTTERFAT	3.58 %	3.61 %	3.59 %						
Protein	3.01 %	3.02 %	3.03 %						
OTHER SOLIDS	5.77 %	5.78 %	5.74 %						
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	248	240	252						
RECEIPTS	240	240	202						
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,125,749,962	1,183,033,369	1,372,091,986						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	29,177,590	36,311,533	31,183,269						
Less: Beginning Inventory	74,911,060	80,800,318	78,098,938						
	89,518	145,662	59,244						
LESS: OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,021,571,794	1,065,775,856	1,262,750,535						
	1,021,371,794		-19.10 %						
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:		-7.24 %	-19.10 70						
CLASSIUTILIZATION WHOLE MILK	07 221 180	02 221 220	90 462 540						
	97,331,180 143,537,494	92,321,339	89,463,519						
REDUCED FAT MILK		138,322,174	147,485,002						
Lowfat Milk	58,210,052 54,430,550	58,000,765	52,689,414						
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	51,120,559	50,867,986	55,171,361						
BUTTERMILK	2,799,978	2,690,921	2,889,833						
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	20,762,431	21,894,648	18,582,409						
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	<u>373,761,694</u>	364,097,833	366,281,538						
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,502,381	5,662,365	6,988,974						
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	53,364,888	53,437,491	50,621,729						
Excess Shrinkage	1,894,247	1,579,160	3,077,880						
<u>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</u>	434,523,210	424,776,849	426,970,121						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,337,137	5,312,984	5,150,854						
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	53,079,181	48,798,688	49,810,389						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	376,106,892	370,665,177	372,008,878						
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:	4.07.0/	-1.81 %	+1.10 %						
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.87 %	1.84 %	1.87 %						

			1 10 9 10 10 10	
CLASSIIUTILIZATION	July 2015	June 2015	July 2014	
Fluid Cream	12,907,300	12,046,730	11,418,593 8,160,073 1,979,790 38,207,103 34,853,494 3,700,637 -0- 46,882,048 464	
Sour Cream and Dips	6,722,180	7,429,097		
Yogurt	1,686,982	1,931,385		
Cottage Cheese	35,398,347	35,250,833		
Frozen Desserts	40,065,653	41,968,012		
Other Class II	5,358,766	4,339,233		
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed .	-0-	-0-		
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	63,587,279	65,863,776		
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	257,709	525,021		
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	166,034,216	169,354,087	145,202,202	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	16,923,455	16,585,943	10,156,784	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	4,492,892	4,543,560	2,654,033	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	144,617,869	148,224,584	132,391,385	
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	3,853,822	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	341,556,323	344,056,177	670,992,901	
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	285	3,348	7,936,407	
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	341,556,608	344,059,525	682.783.130	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	743,744	6,210,538	11,041,211	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	502,349	1,754,916	4,876,995	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	340,310,515	336,094,071	666,864,924	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION				
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	33,884,420	36,630,503	18,643,473	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,357,486	3,650,919	-0-	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	122,911,748	173,525,600	76,040,475	
ENDING INVENTORY	15,235,291	22,871,882	22,410,570	
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	8,246,983	8,164,004	42,015	
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	183,635,928	244,842,908	117,136,533	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,173,254	8,202,068	4,834,420	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	16,926,156	25,848,816	20,816,765	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	160,536,518	210,792,024	91,485,348	
No. of Dog. D. www				
No. of Pool Plants	36	37	41	
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	NA/	62	65	
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA	60,059,730	61,086,440 R/	

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

	Percent Of		July 2015		% CHANGE	July 2014	<u>. </u>
Product SA	TALLES ON ROUTES	OTAL CLASS I Area	Inside A rea	OUTSIDE	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside Area
BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK SUB-TOTAL PERCENT OF	MILK / FAT FREE MILK & MILK DRINKS TOTAL ROUTE DIS AGE DAILY ROUTE		2,130,893 3,370,398 1,255,132 1,172,440 72,613 543,265 8,544,741 70.87 %	1,008,822 1,259,844 622,612 476,610 17,709 126,491 3,512,088 29.13%	+8.79 -2.68 +10.48 -7.34 -3.11 +11.73 +2.04	2,044,470 3,604,364 1,142,559 1,312,065 74,508 507,009 8,684,975 73.50% 11,815,5	841,450 1,153,217 557,100 467,656 18,712 92,423 3,130,558 26.50 % 33

 $Restricted. \ Combined \ with \ CLIII \ to \ Nonpool \ Plants$

Notes r/ R/ REVISED.

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.